

No. 22-1733

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

ZACHARY GREENBERG,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JEREMY M. LEHOCKY, in his official capacity as
Board Chair of the Disciplinary Board of the
Supreme Court of Pennsylvania, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania,
No. 2-20-cv-03822-CFK (Hon. Chad F. Kenney)**

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE, URGING AFFIRMANCE**

Richard A. Samp
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
1225 19th Street NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
202-869-5210
rich.samp@ncla.legal

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

October 27, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	11
I. APPELLEE GREENBERG POSSESSES ARTICLE III STANDING.....	11
A. Federal Courts Have Adopted a Relaxed Injury-in-Fact Standard for Plaintiffs Asserting Free-Speech Claims.....	11
B. Greenberg Adequately Demonstrated an “Actual and Well- Founded Fear” that He Could Be the Target of a Rule 8.4(g) Enforcement Action.....	14
C. The Evidentiary Burden to Establish Injury-in-Fact Is Particularly Relaxed with Respect to Greenberg’s Overbreadth Claim.....	18
II. RULE 8.4(g) IS A VIEWPOINT-BASED SPEECH RESTRICTION THAT IS INVALID IN <i>ALL</i> ITS APPLICATIONS.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Amato v. Wilentz</i> , 952 F.2d 742 (3d Cir. 1991)	19
<i>Babbitt v. Farm Workers</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	13
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	19
<i>Cerame v. Bowler</i> , No. 21-01502 (D. Conn.)	3
<i>Harrell v. Florida Bar</i> , 608 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019)	2, 9, 21
<i>In re Nakoski</i> , 742 A.2d 260 (Ct. Jud. Disc. of Penn., 1999)	4, 23
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	12
<i>McCauley v. University of the Virgin Islands</i> , 618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010)	8, 12, 19
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	7, 8, 21
<i>Members of City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984)	18
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family and Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) (“NIFLA”)	9, 10, 21, 22
<i>Nat’l Org. for Marriage, Inc. v. Walsh</i> , 714 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Northeastern Pa. Freethought Society v. County of Lackawanna Transit System</i> , 938 F.3d 424 (3d Cir. 2019) (“ <i>Freethought Society</i> ”)	2, 9, 21
<i>Office of Disciplinary Counsel v. Diangelus</i> , 589 Pa. 1 (2006)	3
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	23

	Page(s)
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	21
<i>Saxe v. State College Area School District</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001)	18, 19
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves</i> , 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020)	13
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	12
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	13, 17
<i>Vermont Right to Life Committee, Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , 221 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass’n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	11, 13
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	22

Constitutional Provisions and Rules:

U.S. Const., amend. i	<i>passim</i>
Connecticut Rules of Professional Conduct	
Rule 8.4(7)	14
Pennsylvania Rules of Professional Conduct	
Rule 8.4(d)	3, 4, 19
Rule 8.4(g)	<i>passim</i>

Miscellaneous:

Statement of Georgetown Dean William M. Treanor (June 2, 2022)	17
Neil Vigdor, <i>Georgetown Suspends Lecturer Who Criticized Vow to Put Black Woman on Court</i> , NEW YORK TIMES (Jan. 31, 2022)	16
